

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/8/2018 4:15 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/18/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95794-1
(COA No. 34852-1-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

Jason Michael Catling,

Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Heather McKimmie, WSBA #36730
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 324-1521
heatherm@dr-wa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE ADA WAS PASSED TO COMBAT RAMPANT
 DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PEOPLE WITH
 DISABILITIES, INCLUDING DISCRIMINATION IN STATE
 COURT PROCESSES AND PROGRAMS 3

 B. THE ADA PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATORY STATE
 PROCESSES THAT SUBJECT PEOPLE TO HARSHER
 CRIMINAL PENALTIES BECAUSE THEY HAVE
 DISABILITIES 5

IV. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596 (2016) 7

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249,
87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) 4

Duvall v. Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) 4

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715, 92 S. Ct. 1845, 32 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1972)
..... 4

State v. Catling, 2 Wn. App. 2d 819 (2018) 7, 8

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820
(2004) 4

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307, 102 S. Ct. 2452, 73 L. Ed. 2d 28
(1982) 4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12132 3

42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(3)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 407(a) 7

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat.
327 (1990) 3

RCW 9.94A.637(1)(a) 7

RCW 9.94A.637(5) 7

RULES

GR 33 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jennifer Bronson et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Special Report: Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011-12* (2015), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf>..... 5
- Paula M. Ditton, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Special Report: Mental Health and Treatment of Inmates and Probationers* (1999), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mhtip.pdf> ... 5
- Rachael Seevers, Disability Rights Washington, *Making Hard Time Harder: Programmatic Accommodations for Inmates with Disabilities Under the Americans with Disabilities Act* (2016), <http://avidprisonproject.org/Making-Hard-Time-Harder/> 5
- Rebecca Vallas, *Disabled Behind Bars: The Mass Incarceration of People With Disabilities in America’s Jails and Prisons* (2016), <https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/18000151/2CriminalJusticeDisability-report.pdf>..... 6, 7
- “Remarks of President George Bush at the Signing of the Americans with Disabilities Act,” http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/35th/videos/ada_signing_text.html (last visited June 8, 2018) 3
- Sasha Abramsky & Jamie Fellner, Human Rights Watch, *Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness* (2003), <http://www.hrw.org/reports/2003/usa1003/usa1003.pdf> 6
